

distances of 85 feet 415 feet 700 feet 172 feet 4 inches respectively to the corner of an existing sea wall and thence by a line along a sea wall and brick building bearing 264 degrees 18 minutes 50 seconds for a distance of 83 feet and thence by a line along the top of an existing concrete sea wall bearing 8 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds for a distance of 91 feet 4 inches thence by a line bearing 7 degrees 48 minutes for a distance of 147 feet and $\frac{1}{2}$ inch and thence by lines along the top of an irregular sea wall bearing 12 degrees 31 minutes 2 degrees 16 minutes 30 seconds 350 degrees 14 minutes 332 degrees 53 minutes 315 degrees 9 minutes 10 seconds 306 degrees 52 minutes 30 seconds for distances of 128 feet 5 inches 48 feet 2 $\frac{1}{2}$ inches 14 feet 7 $\frac{1}{4}$ inches 24 feet 4 inches 118 feet 9 $\frac{3}{4}$ inches 142 feet 10 $\frac{3}{4}$ inches respectively back to the marked point of commencement as the same is shown on the Survey Diagram Volume 249 Folio 30 filed and registered in the office of the Surveyor-General and Secretary for Lands at Hobart.

SUPREME COURT.

No. 30 of 1958.

AN ACT to amend the *Supreme Court Act 1887*. [11 July 1958.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Supreme Court Act 1958*. Short title and citation.
- (2) The *Supreme Court Act 1887*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- 2** Section two of the Principal Act is amended— Appointment of third judge.
- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) the word “two” (twice occurring), and substituting therefor in either case the word “three”; and
- (b) by omitting from that subsection the word “four” and substituting therefor the word “five”.
- 3** Section ten of the Principal Act is amended— Constitution of Full Court by two judges.
- (a) by omitting the words “or judge” (first occurring) and substituting therefor the words “, not being less than two,”; and

(b) by omitting the words "or judge" (last occurring).

4 After section eight of the Principal Act the following section is inserted:—

Rules of Court.

"9 The power to make rules and orders under section sixteen of the *Australian Courts Act* 1828 may so far as it still exists be exercised by any three or more of the judges."

Title of *Supreme Court Act* 1887.

5 The title of the *Supreme Court Act* 1887 is amended by omitting the words "an additional Judge" and substituting therefor the words "additional Judges".

SUPREME COURT CIVIL PROCEDURE.

No. 31 of 1958.

AN ACT to amend the *Supreme Court Civil Procedure Act* 1932. [11 July 1958.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Supreme Court Civil Procedure Act* 1958.

(2) The *Supreme Court Civil Procedure Act* 1932, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Transfer of proceedings to inferior courts of civil jurisdiction.

2 Section twenty-eight of the Principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting in subsection (1) before the word "fifty" (wherever occurring) the words "two hundred and" in each case; and

(b) by omitting from subsection (3) the words "one hundred" and substituting therefor the words "two hundred and fifty".

Rule Committee: Appointment: Meetings.

3 Section two hundred and two of the Principal Act is amended—

(a) by omitting from subsection (4) the word "Three" and substituting therefor the word "Five"; and